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July 7, 1987
 

MEMORANDUM FOR U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lan," Director, Robert C. Chase
 

FROM: RIG/A/Singapore I a EI f-rS* 

SUBJECT: Audit of U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka Reporting on 
Completed Projects 

This report presents the results of audit of U.S.A.I.D./Sri

Lanka reporting on completed projects. Please advise us
 
within 30 days of any additional information related to
 
actions planned or taken to implement the recommendations.
 
We appreciate the excellent cooperation and courtesy
 
extended our staff during the audit.
 

Background
 

A.I.D. Handbook 3, Chapter 14, requires project officers to
 
prepare a Project Assistance Completion Report not later
 
than six months after the Project Assistance Completion Date
 
(PACD). Two major purposes of the report are to (1) provide
 
a summary of actual project contributions made by A.I.D. and
 
the host government compared to the contributions required

under the project agreement and (2) define continued A.I.D.
 
monitoring responsibilities including the timing and
 
resources involved. The Handbook prescribes that the
 
reports should be reviewed by appropriate mission or office
 
managers and decisions made on the recommendations. A.I.D.
 
Handbook 19 requires mission controllers to receive copies

of project completion reports dnd comment as necessary on
 
financial matters.
 

U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka was responsible for preparing

completion reports on eight projects with a PACD during the
 
three-year period ended September 30, 1986. The total
 
Government of Sri Lanka contributions required under the
 
agreements for these projects wure $47.1 million.
 

The A.I.D. Office of Inspector General issued two audit
 
reports (No. 1-500-87-07, dated November 26, 1986 and No.
 
6-263-87-4, dated March 12, 1987) in the past year

specifically on host country contributions. The audit work
 
for these reports covered 49 completed projects in 11
 
countries. The audits found 
 that the Project Assistance
 
Completion Reports had not been prepared for 33 of the 49
 
projects. The reports also noted that the missions had not
 
determined the actual amount of the host governments'
 
contributions for 42 of the 49 projects.
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Audit Objectives and Scope
 

As part of a broader review of U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka's
 
monitoring of host country contributions to A.I.D.-funded
 
projects, the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Singapore
 
assessed U.S.A.I.D.'s compliance with A.I.D. requirements
 
for project assistance completion reports. The specific
 
audit objectives were to determine if (1) the required
 
completion reports were prepared, (2) host country
 
contributions were adequately addressed in the reports and
 
(3) actions recommended in the reports were monitored to
 
assure implementation. The audit was performed during the
 
period April 8, 1987 through April 30, 1987.
 

The audit covered eight U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka projects with a
 
PACD during the three-year period ended September 30, 1986.
 
Audit work primarily included a review of the project
 
completion reports and discussions with mission officials.
 
For one project, we also met with Government of Sri Lanka
 
officials and visited warehouses to examine A.I.D.-funded
 
equipment. The work was impaired to some extent because
 
project officers for several completed projects were no
 
longer assigned to the mission and recently assigned
 
management staff were not familiar with the projects. The
 
audit primarily focused on management weaknesses and did not
 
attempt to quantify or fully develop problems for each
 
project. The audit was made in accordance with generally
 
accepted government auditing standards.
 

Results of Audits
 

U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka had prepared six and was preparing
 
another of the eight required project completion reports.
 
However, the reports prepared did not adequately address
 
host country contributions. U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka did not
 
effectively monitor all the appropriate actions recommended
 
in the completion reports.
 

U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka issued a mission order in February 1987
 
which provided for a tracking system to ensure project
 
completion reports are prepared on time. The mission also
 
initiated conscientious and excellent efforts to monitor 
host country contributions. These latter efforts should 
help resolve the problem of addressing host country 
contributions. 

However, the mission still needs to improve its management
 
system to ensure that (1) project completion reports
 
adequately address host country contributions and (2)
 
actions recommended in the reports are effectively
 
implemented and monitored. Therefore, we recommend that the
 
mission develop procedures to improve their management in
 
these two areas. We also recommend that they take action
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concerning almost 
$500,000 
 of unutilized A.I.D.-funded
 
equipment.
 

U.S.A.I.D./Sri 
 Lanka's Management System 
 of Project
Completion Reports Needs Improvement 
 - A.I.D. missions are
required to 
 prepare project completion reports which compare
planned 
 versus actual host country contributions. The
missions should 
 also ensure 
 report recommendations 
 for
continued A.I.D. monitoring are carried out. U.S.A.I.D./Sri

Lanka did in
not all cases ensure that the reports
adequately addressed 
 host country contributions 
 and that
recommended monitoring 
actions were effectively performed.

Therefore, U.S.A.I.D. 
was uncertain if the Government of Sri
Lanka contributed its 
required contributions. 
 Also, actions
recommended 
 in some 
reports were not performed or maragement
did not know if they were performed. For example, in one
project A.I.D.-funded 
equipment purchased at least six years
earlier 
 and costing almost $500,000 had still not been
utilized at 
the time of this 
audit. The mission could have
mitigated these problems if they 
 had procedures to ensure
host country contributions 
 were adequately addressed and
appropriate action was 
taken on 
report recommendations.
 

Discussion - A.I.D. Handbook 3, Chapter 14, 
 requires project
officers to 
 prepare project completion reports which compare
required versus actual host 
 country contributions to a
project and include recommendations for continued monitoring
responsibilities. 
 The report should be reviewed by
appropriate mission officials. Comments should be made as
necessary on financial matters and 
 decisions taken on

recommendations for 
continued monitoring.
 

U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka 
prepared project completion reports for
six of the eight completed projects. A report was being
prepared 
 for a scventh project. No project completion
report was prepared for the 
 eighth project because mission
officials thought 
 an A.I.D. Office of Inspector General
audit report (No. 5-383-85-4, dated August 29, 
1985) issued
at the end of 
the project sufficed for the completion report.
 

U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka addressed the Government of Sri Lankacontributions 
 in all six completion reports. However, the
reports did not provide complete and accurate information toJetermine if the Government provided its requi red:ontributlons. 
 For example, as shown in Exhibit 2, five of
the nix 
 reports indicated the Government did not provide itsrequired contributionn. However, the reports dtd not"rovilde a reconciliation or explanation on the differencen)etween required and actual contributions. In some cane,:he actual amounts reported w-re not correct or were amountsreported by the Government of Sri Lanka without verification 
by tt.z minnion. 
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Examples of report weaknesses follow:
 

The completion report on an agricultural storage project

reported both the required and actual contributions of
 
$i.0 million. Based on available data at the mission
 
and discussions with mission and Government of Sri Lanka
 
officials, the amount actually provided was less than
 
$10.2 million.
 

The report for a training project noted that the
 
Government of Sri Lanka was to provide at least 25
 
percent of total project costs. This would be about
 
$1.9 million. The report merely stated that the
 
Government support for this project was considered
 
satisfactory. No specific amount of contributions was
 
identified.
 

The report for a rice research project identified
 
required and actual Government of Sri Lanka
 
contributions of about $3.2 million and $2.1 million,
 
respectively. The report did not explain the
 
contribution shortage.
 

In addition to not assuring that the completion reports
 
adequately addressed host country contributions,
 
U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka did not assure continued project

monitoring recommended in the reports were effectively
 
carried out. For example, the completion report prepared in
 
August 1985 on a training project which was completed that
 
month recommended that a final financial review would be
 
required soon after May 31, 1986 to determine the amount for
 
deobligation. The review was not performed. However, a
 
subsequent and unconnected financial review of this project
 
was performed in February 1987 and $186,403 was identified
 
for deobligation. This amount could have been deobligated
 
more than six months earlier if the mission performed the
 
review recommended in the completion report.
 

Another example of not carrying out recommended actions
 
concerned an agricultural storage project which had a PACD
 
of June 30, 1984. The project completion report prepared in
 
January 1985 identified A.I.D.-funded equipment costing

about $661,000, which had been in Sri Lanka since April

1981, was not utilized for project purposes. The report

stipulated that, to annure compliance with the project

agreement, U.S.A.].D/Sri Lanka should continue to monitor
 
project progresn to assure that the equipment was
 
effectively utilized.
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Mission officials did not follow 
up on the recommended
 
actions in the completion report and did not know the status
 
of the equipment. The project officer believed most of the
 
equipment was stored in a warehouse. Thereafter, a joint

auditor/project officer inspection at the warehouses 
 and
 
discussions with Government of Sri 
 Lanka officials showed
 
that most of the equipment was still not utilized. This
 
included equipment (costing about $341,000) for a milling

complex and about 800 moisture meters (costing about
 
$128,000). Thus, by not following up on the recommended
 
actions, U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka was not aware that
 
A.I.D.-funded equipment purchased 
 more than six years ago

and costing about $469,000 still was not utilized.
 

In commenting on the draft of this report, U.S.A.I.D./Sri
 
Lanka stated that the Government of Sri Lanka officials
 
informed the auditors that the moisture meters were being

used. The Government officials actually informed the
 
auditors that only about 1,200 of the 2,000 moisture meters
 
identified in the project completion report had been
 
utilized. As noted 
 above, the audit disclosed that the
 
remaining 800 moisture meters had yet to be utilized.
 

Government of Sri Lanka officials said they intend to use
 
the milling complex equipment when funds are available to
 
build the complex. They also intend to use the moisture
 
meters once the country's ethnic problems are resolved.
 

Mission officials attributed the above problems to
 
inadequate procedures to ensure (1) the reports a6equately

addressed host country contributions including guantified

and verified amounts and (2) recommendations included in the
 
reports were effectively carried out. Thus, U.S.A.I.D./Sri
 
Lanka should establish effective management monitoring
 
systems in these areas.
 

Recommendation No. 1
 

We recommend that U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka stahlish procedures 
to: 

a. 	 review project completion reports to r.hi:;ure the reports
adequately address host country contributionn including
guantified and verified amounts N1o that misnion
 
management can determine whether or not the required
host country contributions wore made; and 

b. 	ensure recommendations included in project completion
 
reports are implemented.
 



Recommendation No. 2
 

We recommend that U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka establish a plan for
 
the effective utilization of equipment costing almost
 
$500,000 under the agricultural storage project or take

appropriate action 
 to collect 
a refund from the Government
 
of Sri Lanka.
 

U.S.A.I.D./Sri 
 Lanka agreed to implement the two
recommendations. 
 Therefore 
 the recommendations are
 
considered resolved and will 
 be closed upon completion of
 
the corrective actions. 
 There comments have been

incorporated in 
the report as appropriate and the full text
 
of the comments are included 
as Appendix i.
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Project Name 

and Number 


Agricultural Base 

Mapping (383-0045)
 

Development Services 

and Training 

(383-0044) 


Market Town Water 

Supply (383-0063)
 

Paddy Storage and 

Processing (383,0041)
 

Rice Research 

(383-0040)
 

Water Managimont 

(383-0057)
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Analysis of Required and Actual
 
Government of Sri Lanka Contributions
 

to Completed Projects 1/
 

Project Host Country
 
Assistance Contributions ($000
 
Completion Date Required Actual Comments
 

Jan 	31, 1984 1,900 1,362
 

Aug 31, 1985 1,917 - Project completion
 
report merely states
 
Government of Jui La.nka
 
support was considered
 
satiafactory. No amount
 
identified.
 

Jun 	30, 1985 3,635 3,453
 

Jun 	30, 1984 11,028 10,169
 

Jun 	30, 1984 3,220 2,063
 

Doc 	31, 1965 8,576 7,386
 

I/ 	The requtr.4 and nctu4l conttibution amounts are based on &mount@ reported 
in the pro)eet completion reports. No ad itional roview was perforsed by 
the auditors to verify tho 4ccf4qy of the data. The only exception to 
the actual amount ahown for tle Pddy StiuratJ d Proce aing Vro)ect. The 
completion revoft identified 4etda1 4t $1,O10,00. iitwver, he63d on 
aval labi InformAtion, the co*vainpant tf StI 1-40 4 d iI not pfrvlde Sofe 

than $l0,16,000. 

U..A.1. ./Ui j k e.okt-nt-l4 on tu&e Ar4tt o f thIi fepofr t h4t the 
project prJ (fr the PV444Y 4ktfif4oq P teoc 

Gov noent 5r |ink* pto)aet cont r ltionsof .
We do not dIoa4tree. 1loeverf, the pfojo.t 
Govornment to provide ntrltlo of not 
ipproxialtwly $11.0 million at an etcb4ng. r 

Poi e idet n IfIed that 
hod !w It million liiet., 
4*reoe.wt (OqIr.4 th 

looo thn the op4iV4ient of 
ote1lt qpJo to $I. thio 

http:4*reoe.wt
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computes to about 176.4 million 
Rupees. Available data and discussions
 
with mission and Government of Sri Lanka officials indicated that the
 
actual contribution was not more than 162.7 million Rupees--or about
 
$10,169,000 at the conversion rate of 16 Rupees to $1.
 

U.S.A.I.D./Sri Lanka also believed that this exhibit should be deleted
 
from the final report because the exhibit does not identify actual A.I.D.
 
expenditures. In our opinion, the exhibit illustrates the need for
 
completion reports to provide a reconciliation or explanation on the
 
differences between required and actual contribution to help mission
 
management assure that the Government provided its financial commitment to
 
completed projects.
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CO RUIMOP Si JUL e7
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l.C. 12"r-f: N/A 
SUPJ[C : DRAPT AUDIT REPORT ON COMPLETED PRCJECTS 

REY: A) SINGAFCRI 0e711.3 B) COLOMBO 04277 C)RIG/A/S 
L!911FR ANt ATTACHMENI DATIr 2C PAT 1987 

PISSICN REGRITS THAT WE INAtVERTANTLY SEN'T COlOMpO 
040? (f/16/87) IC AID/i INSITAr OF RIG/S!NGAFORE.
 
TRI FULL CAPLE IS RETRANSPITTIE PILCW: 

1. F'I£ION AFPRICIATES TP? OPPCRTUNIT TO CCPeMFNT CN 
THI SUPJICT R!PCRT. OUR COfOMINTS PILCW AR! LISTED T! 
TEE INIIVIDUVA RICOMMENDATICMS: 

2. RfCCMMlh-tA ICN NC 1.: CUCTI A. RIVI!V PRCJECT 
COtFLITICNS PEPCFTS TC INSURE THE RIPORIS ADICUATEIT 
ADEPiSS HCSI CCUNTRY CCNTRIPUTIONS INCLUEING 
QUANTIEII| AND VIRIFIED AIOUNTS SO THAT MISSICN 
MAkAGEMINT CAN rITEAPIN! WHITHrR OR NOT THE REoUIRED 
HOSI CCUNIRY CONTRIPETICNS WIRT MArE, AND ?. INSURE 
R!CCMmINDATICNS INCLUPIEr IN FcJzci CCpFiETICw
REPGRTS ARI IMPLIMENTYD. UNCUOTI 

MISSION COMMINT: THE MISSION IS IN GENERAL AGREE'ENT 
WITH TS! £1Ol RICOMPiNCATION. AS TRY !ACXGpCUNr 
PORTION CE THE RWPORT NOTES, THE MISSICN HAS QUOTE 
INIIIITEI CCNSCITNTICUS AN IXCILLYNT IFCRTS TC 
PONITOF PCST CCUNTRY CCN'IRIFUTION...WHICH...SCTILD 
HIF RISCLV! THI PROPLEM Of ArDRESSING RCST CCUSTRY 
CChIRIltIOh!. UNQUOTE IN ArDITICN, THE ?ACK",RCUND 

e
SICTICN NOTIS THAT A PREVIOUS SURIET CY 11 CCUNTRI!
jOUN THAT 21 OF 49 PROJECTS COMPLEIICN RFICRTS RAr 
NOT BlUk PRIFARFD ANr THAT TOT INVOIVr PISSICNS HAD 
NCT lTIRINID TRI ACTUAL A'OUYNT 07 THY RCST 
GOVINMINTS CCRTflYUTICN ICI 42 01 TRY 4 MERCJCT. 
IN Vlib Cl 1H9 OVERALL AGENCY ?R/ONMAWCt, P"ISSICt 
PIRIONMANCI WITH RISFICT TC PONITORING FMCJICT 
CO"PLITIOPS WOULt APPFAR TC 11 EXCELLENT. OF 11OFT 
PRCJCIS RlVIMEC IN SRI IANIA, CC4PLIICN RPOPTS 
101 511 PROJICTS WltI CO RANr, TUI IEPORT YOR ONX 
RICINILT CCMPLITID 1,CJYCT IS NOW 31N MRFTiD CN 
SCUIDOLI, AND ?8 OH'! PROJICT WAS RIPRE5IN 'ED BT A 
PRIVICUE AUtIT REPORT. IN At0ITION, VISSICN 
INIIATIVIS TO ISTADLIS FOOPAL MISICV PMCCIDURIS TO 

t AsMuMAgavylvik Pi~fA *~~a 
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1/2 UNCLASSIFIED CCLCrlO 0e41e3f/ei
 

RICIPI ANi MONITCR PRCJECT CCMPLIIICN P
RCRTS RAVI 
MEN SIT SINCE THE PIGINNING Cl 198?.
 

USAID CCLO"20 WILL El R!ITNIFG THE ISTAILISHID
 
PRCCIrURIS ICR FPCJECT COMM'
ION TC INS"R! THAT THT 
ISSUI CT THI 3CST CCUkTRY CONTRIBUTION IS 
SPICIIICALLY ArDRISSFD; THE !IFCRTS AR! R!VI!W!D PY 
TH! APFRCPPIATI FISSICN STAll, AND ALL 
RICCMMINIATIONS AND ICLLOW-CN ACTIONS PHI TRACK! FOR
 
COFPLIANCE. VI WILL INCORPCRATI TRIS! INTC
 
ESTABLISHED MISSION PRCCIDURIS A'D JORWAPr A COPY TO 
RIG/A/S WITH A RICUEST T4AT IBIS RICCMMINrATICN 11 
CLCSIr.
 

ON AN IrITCRIAI PATTER TH MISSION HLI1HVS THAT IIIn 
TI111 01 T9 SICTION CN PAGE 6 OF THE LRAFT REPCRT 
QUCIF USDII/SRI LANKA'S MANAGIMINI SYSTIM NI!DS 
IMPROVItIINI UUCTE IS TOO HRCAD AN£ THAI Ak, 
ALTIRNATIVI SUCH AS CUCTE USAIr/SPI LANA'S 
MANAGIMINT !TSTIP CF PROJECT CCMPLEIION RFPCPTS NTEDS 
REIINIM INT UNQUOTE icuir it mci! ACCURATF. 

3. RICCIMINtATICN NC.2: QJOTI WE RECC M ND TEAT 
I,'AID/SRI LPNKA FSTAPtISH A PLAN YCF TRY EIECTIV! 
UTIIZPIION OF EQUIPPENT CCSTING ALMOST DOLS !3,200 
UNrER Tbl AGRICULTURAL STORAGI PRCJlC" Cc TA'.! 

w
APERCFRIA 1 ACIICN TC CCLIICT A RlJUrt TPC T9E 
GOVIRNMINT Cl SP LANKA. USAID SRI LANKA CCKCURRID 
VIIF 'lfl lINDINGF A E AGR!11 10 ImPLFv"NT tAC9 Cl TAT 
RECCPf"NDEr ACTICNS. UNQUOTI 

THI mI!!ION IS IN GENERA! AGR1"EINT TC TRY 
RICCmt"1NrATION AND VILL ISTAPLISH A TIAN 7CR TH!
 
UTILIZAIICd OF THE ?Q IPMINT. IN VIEW CY 19T TIMF 
TEAI HAS ILAPSID SINCE THI PROJECT WAS INITIATED IT
 
WOULD AFI'AR OPVIOUS THAT 19I11 WAS NO INTT14 CN
 
ANTON!'S PAPT TC DIVIRT Til USE OF THF TCtJIPM!,Tf. THF 
MISSICN IPIlEYCRI VIII RYCCPPINLI TC THI! CVRN"YNT
 
THAI I ! Pl.T COURST IS TC SIC91 11 UNTIl IT CAN ?I 
PUT INTO SIRVICY. THE EPORT SHOULI NOTT TqAT THE 
MCISTUP) MlIlRS PRs! F ING US!1 IN A WAY VPICR THE AlI 
AGRICULIUNI CYTICF AI) AUDITCRS fOUNr ACCEPTABLE. 
THIRIICRI, I[VAT FART CF TBF RICCMPINrATICN SHOUl1 I1
DIIIT IL. 

IT 
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2/2 UNCLASSIFIRE CCLOMPO t4%3f/ e2
 

MISSICN COMMENTS TO SPECIFIC SICTIONS CY TBI REPORT
 
ART AS JCLLOVS:
 

A) PAG 8 - QUCTE P'ISSION CIFICIALS TID NOT TOLLOW 
UP ON THI RICOMMINDID ACTICN IN [HI COPFLITICN REPORT 
AN DIE NOT KNOV TH STATUS C TI lQ'JIF"Z!NT. TRY 
OQJICIR PILIZVD TRAT rOST O THE ICUIPWENT WAS 
SICRIL IN A WAPIROUS1. UNQUOTI W1qI! EARLIER
 
AGRICUIIURI PANAGIMINT POIICY MAY HAVY MTEN IPA? FCST
 
PACD t"ONIIOfING WAS NOT NICESSARY, MISSICN STAFF "ERE
 
AWART Cl TB! STATUS 0F TBI UNUTILIZID ICUIYPNT AND
 
INJCRM! THr AUDITORS THAT [P ICUIFMINT WAS IN A
 
WARIBCOST.
 

B) PAGE 8 VUOTE DISCUSSICNS WITH GOVIRNw!NT
 
CT)ICIAIS SHOWFD T9AT POST Of THI !CUIPM!NT MS SIILL
 
NOI UTILIZFD. UNCtJOTF THAT STAT!MINT IS PAR IAILY
 
CORRECT. TRI IriNTIIID rQUIPMIN'I APT (A) CCI"PCN,T"N
 
OF I[U ?fIl COMFLEX PND (P) 9 MOISIUR! wVTVRS. AS
 
FIGARDS (A) THI STATII'ENT IS CORRICT. AS RTGARDS (B)
 
STATEIMNT IS INCCRRECT. THI STORIKFEPIR AT TPE
 
iARIHC'J1; AN THE GEERAL MANAGER ANE CHAIRMAN OF TRY
 
FArE! MANKIIING ECARD INFCPI") TE AUDITORS ?HOT
 
LUF1NG IHI SEAcO'S TALA AND IAA T41 PFTERS ART
 
KITBiR ICANID CR EIRFD TO TH) CC-CPIRA1IVY
 
FEFART"INT, TE AGRAFIAN S'iVICIS DFPAFTMENT AND 7T
 
PRIVATE IFArvRS/MILLIRS FOR USE IN TFF SALT CR
 
FURCHAS! CY FAEDY.
 
C) EXRIIHI' 1 C' TEE AU IT REPORT INLICATS THAT T91F
 
HOSI CCUNTRY CCNIPIPUTICNS fQCUIRIr WAS APPRCX.
 
DOIlAtc 11 MILTICN WHIl THP. ACI'AL CONIRIPUTICNE 'AS
 
ONLY AkCt'I 1 "ILLICN. THI ACTVAL FCSIT1C0 15 AS 

(A) AS PIR FRCJTCT TAPIR
 

USAID ICAh DOLS '..4 wIIIICN
 

- GSI CONTRIBUTICNS RS "1 1ILLICN 

(1) FRM!IN1 PCSITICk
 

- USAID ICAN rOLS 4.9 PVlIICN 
- (AFTER DFOPLIGATIOti 

- SE CONTRIBUTION API'OV. T11 l7 
- MTItNl 

TPI APOVI INIriCATIS THAT Til1 PROJICT RILATIE
 
IXFINMI UWI 1S APPMrXIMATLT 23! PTO CINT CT FP OND
 
PPCAG l21MATMr GSL kIPINDVIIUIS. 11 111 P011 IS
 
1lSi1 lICI WAS It FORCi 1
DUWIhq THE T' T1 PP WAS 
AUIFPPIZI, (DOI 1 PS 12.1), 11 bOiLD SOw A 
CCIRIIUIION MUCH LARMt TIAN beAT W4S IXPTCTID. 

2/2 UNCLASIIRID COLO"v;O M,423q!t1
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2/2 UNCLASSIFIED 
 CCLOMPC 0042.e/2
 

THE US rOLLAR FIGURE CITXD ?T TB AU'ITCR IS 1ASItON 
.
CUPINT !XCHANGI RAIS ANE NC HO-S! I1 FC LC 'WQTN 

TEE AGPRIMINT WAS SIGNED. AGINCY P.ACTIC . RAS BIN 
TO CALCLLAT! THE CONTRIPUTICK 1ASIr ON TFT RATE IN 
IF!ICT A' THI 1ItPE THE AGRIEmINT %A5 SIG'ED. V! APE
UNAAR! CF ANT CIFICIAI GUIMAIIC! WHICH IN IFFECT
 
CHIGATIS IB! HCST GCVERNFYNT TO IEAP A FCFMIGN
 
TXCHANGF RiSK FOR LOCAL CURRINCY EXPTNrITUIES. IN
 
ADDIIICN, ACTUAl EXPINDIT'PIS FROd THY AID PCRTICN OF
 
TB! PRCJICTS RiEREhNCED ART NCT CiTUE Ant IN SOtVE
 
CASIS MIBl ISS IFAN THE CRIGINAL AGRTMEINTS. IT,

THIRIFCT , WOULD BE APEROPPIAIF TOP TE TINAI AUrIT
 
REPCR iO rILTE THIS EXHIBIT. SPAIN
BT
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